

ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1873.

11

108

Снар. 183.

AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE .- REFORM SCHOOL -- COM. ON REFORM SCHOOL.

Chapter 183.

Resolvo in favor of the Maine State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts.

Maine State College, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of twenty-four thousand dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated for the purpose of paying existing debts of the Maine State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts, erecting new buildings, purchasing tools, grading grounds and making improvements for said college; provided however, that the trustees of said college shall pay from this appropriation the debt now against said college, and shall not under any circumstances contract any further debt in behalf of said college.

Approved February 26, 1873.

Chapter 184.

Resolves in favor of state reform school.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars for completing improvements already begun in the laundry, also three hundred dollars for building a new cistern for the barn, and twelve thousand two hundred dollars to meet the current expenses of the ensuing year, be and hereby is appropriated for the benefit of the reform school; and whereas it appears from the report of the committee of the legislature that said school under its present management fails to meet the demands and reasonable expectations of the state in her effort to reform unfortunate children, therefore

Resolved, That the governor and council is hereby directed to make a thorough examination of the workings of said institution and cause such changes to be made as shall be necessary to correct the abuses now apparent in its management.

Approved February 26, 1873.

Chapter 185.

Resolve in favor of the committee on reform school.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to pay to F. M. Howes the sum of one hundred and two dollars, it being for expenses incurred by the committee visiting the reform school.

Approved February 26, 1873.

Committee on

reform school, in fayor of.

Reform school, in

favor of.